503547855 10/30/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3594482

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
QUESTRA CORPORATION	12/12/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AXEDA ACQUISITION CORP.
Street Address:	25 FORBES BLVD
Internal Address:	SUITE 3
City:	FOXBORO
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02035

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14921495

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 542-5070 Email: apsi@fr.com

Correspondent Name: PAUL A. PYSHER

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11333-0032003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER FRANCO
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Franco/
DATE SIGNED:	10/30/2015

Total Attachments: 6

source=questra to acquisition#page1.tif source=questra to acquisition#page2.tif source=questra to acquisition#page3.tif source=questra to acquisition#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 036923 FRAME: 0621

503547855

source=questra to acquisition#page5.tif
source=questra to acquisition#page6.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made effective this 12th day of December, 2008, by and between Questra Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Axeda Acquisition Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor possesses certain rights in and to, the patents and patent applications (and patents issuing on such applications) listed in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and the invention(s) described and/or claimed in such patents and patent applications (collectively, the "<u>Patent Rights</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of December 12, 2008 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor sold to Assignee, and Assignee acquired from Assignor, all right title and interest to and in all of the Purchased Assets (as defined therein), including the Patent Rights; and

WHEREAS, execution and delivery of this Assignment is a condition precedent to the Closing (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of at least U.S. \$1,000.00, and other good and valuable consideration including consideration agreed upon between Assignor and Assignee by a separate agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the invention(s) described and/or claimed in the Patent Rights (the "Inventions"), together with Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights and such other patents as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to non-provisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of patents and patent applications within the Patent Rights or such other patents, and any right, title and interest Assignor may have in applications to which the Patent Rights claim priority; the Inventions and the Patent Rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made; and Assignor hereby conveys all of its rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. Assignor hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patent Rights carries with it the right in Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patents by attorneys and agents of Assignee's selection and the right to procure the grant of all patents to Assignee in its own name as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein.

Assignor hereby further agrees for itself and its successors, assigns, agents, and legal representatives to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the Patent Rights to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, as well as to third parties at the request of Assignee including the execution of documents (including, without limitation, petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, disclaimers, declarations and affidavits) relating to non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or corresponding foreign or international patent applications within the Patent Rights, as requested by Assignee, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors,

LIBC/3460796.1

assigns and legal representatives to obtain, record, maintain, and enforce full protection for the Inventions in all countries, but in each instance at Assignee's reasonable expense.

Assignor hereby further agrees to provide statements or testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which any of the Patent Rights may be involved.

Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue such Patent Rights or patents as shall be granted upon the Patent Rights, or applications based thereon, to Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

No modifications of or additions to this Assignment shall have effect unless in writing and properly executed by both parties, making specific reference to this Assignment by date, parties, and subject matter. This Assignment and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, without regard to its conflict of laws principles. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

LIBC/3460796.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the date first written above.

	ASSIGNO	d: Questra Corporation
	Name:	BMIL, WANG
	Signature:	Briel Wary
	Title:	PRES +CEOU
appeared ENIL CHINE! WANG proved to was/were DRIVE'S UCOUSE, to attached document, and who swore or affir accurate to the best of his/her knowledge a execute this document singly on behalf of the state of the best of his/her knowledge.	o me through satistic the person who med to me that the nd belief. The above Assignor and executy ATTA CHED by ACKNOWE.	se name is signed on the preceding or
	ASSIGNEE:	Axeda Acquisition Corp.
	Name:	Axeus Acquistion Corp.
	Signature:	
	Title:	
appeared, proved was/were, to attached document, and who swore or affir accurate to the best of his/her knowledge a	to me through sati be the person who rmed to me that th and belief. The ab	undersigned Notary Public, personally sfactory evidence of identification, which ose name is signed on the preceding or e contents of the document are truthful and ove-indicated individual is duly authorized to cuted this document of his/her own free will. (Seal)

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

LIBC/3460796.1

REEL: 036923 FRAME: 0625

CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of <u>California</u>		
County of Santa Clara (W		
On 12/12/2008 before	e me, R. C. Singh, Notary Public Name and Title of Officer	
personally appeared EML	CHIWEI WANG,	
N	ame of Signer(s)	
R. C. SINGH Commission # 1770167 Notary Public - Catifornia San Mateo County My Comm. Expires Oct 21, 2011	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal	
OPTIONAL INFORMATION		
Description of Attached Document		
Title or Type of Document:		
Document Date:	Number of Pages:	
<u></u>		

SFBayNotary.com

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the date first written above.

	ASSIGNOR: Name: Signature: Title:	Questra Corporation
On this day of December, 2008, be appeared, proved to me was/were, to be the attached document, and who swore or affirmed accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and be execute this document singly on behalf of Assignment.	e through satisfate person whose to me that the celief. The above	actory evidence of identification, which name is signed on the preceding or contents of the document are truthful and e-indicated individual is duly authorized to ed this document of his/her own free will.
Signature of Notary		(Seal)
My Commission Expires:		
Nam	ne;	Acquisition Corp. Pale Calder President
On this A3 rd day of December 2008, be appeared <u>Nale Caller</u> , proved to me was/were <u>factorally Proved</u> , to be the attached document, and who swore or affirmed accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and be execute this document singly on behalf of Assig	e person whose to me that the c elief. The above	ontents of the document are truthful and indicated individual is duly authorized to
Laum Puller ((Seal)
My Commission Expires: <u>Nerember</u> 20,0 "Notary Public" Laureen M. Pollard Commonwealth of Massachusetts Ny Commission Expires on Dec. 20, 2013	013	

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

LIBC/3460796.1

SCHEDULE A

Patent Rights

Patent Family	Patent/App. No.	Country
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MANAGING INTELLIGENT ASSETS IN A DISTRIBUTED	7,254,601	United States
ENVIRONMENT	EP1490778	European Union
	CA2470084	Canada
	AU20022357849	Australia
	WO2003054439	WIPO
MEDICAL DIAGNOSTIC FIELD SERVICE METHOD AND APPARATUS (Assigned from GE)	6,377,162	United States
MANAGING CONFIGURATION OF DISTRIBUTED DEVICES	2008/0154957	United States
	WO208083177	WIPO
A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DYNAMICALLY GROUPING DEVISED BASED ON PRESENT DEVICE CONDITIONS	2008/0082657	United States
ADAPTIVE DEVICE-INITIATED POLLING	2007/0078976	United States
	2007/0288629	United States

[To be finalized pending completion of Disclosure Schedules]

LIBC/3460796.1

RECORDED: 10/30/2015